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STA~rE OF NEW JERSEY 
Department of Law and Public Safety 

DIVISION OF ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE CONTROL 
1100 Raymond Blvd. Newark 2, N. J~ 

BULLETIN 1407 
September 13, 1961 

1. AEPELLATE DECISIONS - PASSAIC COUNTY RETAIL LIQUOR DEALERS 
·ASSOCIATION ET AL v. LITTLE FALLS, BERENSEN AND GAITA. 

PASSAIC COUNTY RETAIL LIQUOR DEALERSV ) 
ASSOCIATION.AND NELSON KLANER: HELEN 
KLANER AND VINCENT DRANSFIELD ON ) 
B~HALF OF OBJECTO~S, 

Appellants, 

v. 

TOWNSHIP COMMITTEE OF THE TOWNSHIP OF 
LITTLE FALLS, CHARLES BERENSEN AND 
ALFONSE GAITA, 

Respondents" 
-~--------------------------------------

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

ON APPEAL 
CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

Sellinger & Chester, Esqs., by William Eo Sellinger, Esqe,, 
, Attorneys for Appellantsu 

Winne & Banta, Esqse, by.Edward G. Evertz, Esq. and 
H~rry Castelbaum, Esqo, Attorneys for Respondent Berensen. 

! 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

The Hearer has filed the following Report herein: 

"Appellants appeal from the action of respondent Township 
Committee whereby it granted the application of respondent Charles 
Berensen for a person-to-person and place-to-place transfer of a 
plenary retail consumption.license from Alfonse Gaita and from premises 
154-156 ·Newark-Pompton Turnpike to Charles Berensen and to premises at 
tpe corner of Main Street and Woodside Avenue, Little Fallsu 

1 

"The petition of appeal alleges that the action of the Township 
Committee was erroneous for reasons which may be summarized as follows: 

(a) The said transfer was not consistent with public 
need a~d necessity~ 

(b) The proposed use by the transferee was not within 
the purview _of a plenary retail consumption licensee 

(c) The action was improper because the Mayor, who cast 
the deciding vote therefo~, is the father-in-law of 
the respondent~transferor Alfonse Gaita and is in 
conflict of intereste · 

(d) The action of the respondent was arbitrary, un­
justifiable and erroneous~ 

"Respondent Charles Berensen in hi~ answer denies appellants' 
allegations and sets forth four separate defenses which are sub­
stantially as follows: 

(a) The respondent Mayor and Township Committee acted 
lawfully and in reasonable exercise of their 
discretion~ 
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( b) That the re la ti'onship of fa th er to s·on-in-law, 
so far as the· transfer is concerned, is not a 
disqualifying interest per st?~ · 

(c) T:Qe Mayor· acted in a·ccordance w-i th his sworn 
public duty, and 

(d)·That the confli6t of interest theory does n6t 
~pply where the only alleged beneficiary is the 
transferor. 

. "The. evidence herein discl"oses that by resolution ·dated. March 
6, 1961, the Township Committee of the Township df Little·Falls granted " 

·respondent Charles Berensen '_s application for transfer o:f 'the plenary 
retail cons1:1Jllption licens_e held by Alfonse Gai ta at premises 154 

, Newark-Pompton Turnpike to the.applicant for premises at the S/E side 
of· Main Street and Woodsfde Avenue, upon condition that'.the transfer 
shall not become effective until the building to be erected at the 
proposed site shall have been completed and made suitable for the 
operation. of the licensed business·~ 

·"The Township Committee of the Township _of Little Falls 
con~ists-of_the Mayor and four councilmen. The Mayor, Dr. James 
Stokes, ·H1 the father-in-law of the _tral'"l:sf er or, Alfonse Gai ta e 

""The. evidence further disc·loses the following facts which, 
it appears, are not substantially in dispute: Alfonse Gai ta married · 
tb.e daughter of Mayor Stokes and the coupl·e received from the Mayor 

· $2,000 as a wedding gift. !rt 1959, Gaita had co~pleted an apprenticeship 
in mortuary science and became a licensed embalmer and funeral directore 
Desiring to establish his own business, Gaita sought to purchase the 
premises on Pompton Avenue for a funeral home. The premises were 
forme.rly operated as a tavern and. Gai ta entered into an agreement with 
the owner to purchase the premises including the licensed pusines~. 
N:ot having the flill purchase price, he borrowed from his relatives 
additional moneys to.finance the transaction arid to make alterations 
adaptable t.o a funeral home~ ·:He then a·pplied for a variance of the 
zoning.ordinance which the Township Committee granted in 1960. 
Thereafter·, Mr. Gai ta found himself in financial straits -and decided 
to dispose of the license., The following answers to the questions 
prop?unded reflect his financial status: 

'Q.·r seem to recollect, Mr. Gaita, that on direct 
examination you indicated it was very necessary 
for you, from an economical standpoint, to 

· recbup whatever loss YO·u.mtght h~ve ·on purchase 
of the liquor li'cense itself. Is that a fair 
s ta temen t ?' 

A. Yes. 

Q. Would it place you in a position of very.serious 
financial embarrassment if you couldn't transfer· 
this liquo;r license to another party? 

A. Yes sire 

Q:. How serious would i.t be? Would 1 t pos-si bly put 
· you in. bankrup.tcy? 

A. Oply the future can, in my opinion, ·-determine . 
·that; depending on the type of business I. am in 
pr_esently and: just how well. that business does··' 

.·. . ttMr~. Gaita asse-rted further that he did not borrow any funds 
.. -<f'roiif·hi·s father~i.n-.-1aw, but did consult him· with·.reference to this ... 

c' .• :·::fr.a:nsacti;"on.: ... · .. 



BULLETIN 1407 PAGE 3 .. 

"At the meeting· or respondent Township.Co~ittee on March 6,. 
· · 1961, the stenographic· trartsc.ript of which was offered in evidence at: 

the hearing on appeal, co~siderab.le obje.ctions were raised· by residents 
· of· the community· to the granting .o·r the. transfer. .The objections were 
.. Pfedicate'd upon two p_rincipal co:ri.t.entions: · (1) the transfer of the 
.lilcens·e. td. the propoEted. premises wo.uld ·be undesirabl,e and deleterious 

.· to ~he· inte·rest. of .the re.sidents o'f° the vicinity, a.nd .(2) the 
· ··pa.rticipa tion. of. the Mayor ·in· any matter pertaining. to a license held 
·by the transferor· who is h.is son-in-law constitutes a. conflict of 
· ipterest ~which is highly ·improper l) · . . 

I· · ''After· a full .discussion of the merits of the application 
· in question,. two councilmen voted in favor of and two opposed the 

_ granting of· the .application. The. Mayor who, it appears f~om the evidence., 
~fld tried_ .to influence the com.mi tteemen who voted to deny the application, 
s[ta:.ted t.h.at stnce .the vote was a tie a11d .because the application me.t 
tpe +egal requirements,. he felt in conscience he was going the right thing 
ard. cast the decidin'g vote in the affirmative. . . . ' 

.. I ·.· . . "It is my. opinion that a cqnsideratio.n or the alleged conr11ct 
otf'. interest i.ssues raised in this matter will be disposi tive of the 
a~peal. I" shall therefore direct my remarks to that. question. 
A~tho~gh Mayor Stoke$ may have acted honestly and with a sincere 
d:esire·to do what he thought to be right, I cannot believe that he was 
alltogethe.r unmindful of the fact that his daughter is married to the 
transferor and is in a posi tio:q. to gain or lose by his act;· that the 
tfrans:feror consulted him regarding the advisability and the, probability 
01

1

f the transfer; that his act could· materially improve th.e financial 
dtfficulties of his son-in-law; and that he endeavored to persuade 
oither committeemen to vote in favor of the applicationa · 

.. I . u . . . . 

: . · "The granting of a liquor license involves an act judicial 
~n nature_, and the standards of disqualifying. interests can be no 
1;.ess~ exacting re,specting a Township Cammi ttee acting as a liquor 

· ~icense issuing·auth~rity than in the case of purely juditjial action. 
Township"Commlttee of Freehold Township v. Gelber, 26 N.J. Super 388,. 
9i8 At. 2nd 63. . As was said by the Court (Per. Curiam) in McNamara v ~ 
Saddle River,. 64.N.J. Super. 431 (App. Div. 1960): 

I 
I 
i 

I 

•we are satisfied, moreover, that the situation, 
here is comparable with that in Aldom v. Borough 
of Roseland, 42 N.J. Supere 495 (App. Div. 195 ) (per 
Judge, now Mr. Justice, Francis), so as. to warrant 
the conclusion that the action impugned was sufficiently 
quasi-judicial in nature to call for application of the 
principle of disqualifying interest.• 

I ''A p·ublic office is a· public trust. Committeemen as .· 
:(iduciaries and. trustees of the public interest must serve. that 
·tnterest with the highe·st fidelity. The ·1aw tolerates no mingling· 
of s·elf-interes'ts. It demands exclusive loyalty. .Driscoll v. · 
Burlington-Bristol Bridge Co., 8 N.J. 433, 474 (1952) certiorari 
4enied·Ball v. Driscoll, 344 UG SQ 838, 73 S. Ct. 34, 97 L. ed.652 (1952); 
Aines -v. The Boa.rd of Education of Montclair, 97 Eq. 60, 64 (Ch .. 1925). : · 
A quasi-judicial act of a municipal body is rendered voidable by the· 
yoting participation of a member thereof who is at the time subject 
to _a. direct. o.r indirect private interest which is at variance with the 
·1mpartial performance of his public duty. 'Aldom v. Borough of Roseland, 
.42 · N .J. Super. ·493, 501. Quaere as to whether the inter·est of Mayor . · 

... Stokes as a Borough eomm~tteemah and as the father-in-law .of Gaita, who 
would·. gain '.by. the··s~id transfer,, required .hiJil to disqualify.himself. and 
~o refrain from joining in the deliberate a.ct ·Of the .governing body·· 
in approving the. said application? 
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· ' 11Judge, .·riow :Mr·. ·~ustice. Francis, speaking f9r the Appellate ... 
Divts.~on, in Aldom V• ·Borough:.of .Ros.eland, .supra,. states' the positio:n\ 
in, the ·following . 1language: '·. . , . · · , .. · 

· 1The i'riterest .wbich .di~qua).ifies ·;ls ·not necessarily 
a. di.rect ·pecurliaI'Y, one:, nor is the amount of such 
an.interest ·of paramourit importance. ·rt may be 

; indirect;· it .. is ·such an +ntere.st as is covered· by 
the' moral rule:.' iio

1 

.man can 'serve two mcfstel:-s whose 
interests conflict. ·Basic.ally the question ·1s· ·whether 
the officer, by reason of a·personal interest in·the 
matter, ts placed.in a situation of1 temptation to 

. serve his own purposes .to the prejudice of tho·se · -fo:t: . 
. · whom the law: ,authorizes hiin to act as a. public offictal ~ 

:And in. the det.erminatioJ?. of the issue., too· ·much.re.f~.ne-
, ·went should not, be ~ngaged .in . by the co"Urts in an ei'f ort' , 
to. uphold the municipa·l action on the ·ground that· hls· · 
interest· is _so little ·or so indireot. Such an .. a~proach· ,. 
gives recognitfon to the moral philosophy 'that ne~t in· 
importance·, to .tl.le ·duty. of· .the officer. to render a 
righteous .judgment· is that ·or doing it in such a manner .. 
a·s wiJ.L beget no -suspicion of the purenes·s ·and integrity_· 
of his actio;n. Peopleex·rel. Schenectady Illuminating 

·Co. v. Board ·of· Sup.trs,,. 88 Misc. 226, 151 N.YuS. · 830 (Sup. 
Ct. 1914),, affirmed 166 App8. Div. 758, 151 W.Y.S. 1012 " 
(App .Div. 1915); Tuscan ·v. Smith, 130 Me. 36, 153 ·.A. · 
2891 73 A.L.R .• 1344 (Sup. Jud" Ct. 1931); .Iri re Conant, 

· 102·Me. 47':/·1 . 67 A. 564 (Sup. ~ud. Ct. 1907)·; 43- Am. ·Jur .• , 
Public Officer~, ss.2~6. (1942)e ·More sp~cifically, it . 
has been said .in conn~ction wi t;h the making- of a municipal 
contract: · · ·· · 

' - ._ . ' . . 

"If -hls inte.rest in the co~trac·t. (bere, :sheet metal 
foreman of.the proposed corporate contractbr).is · 
such as would, ·_tend: in aµy degree to influence him 
in making .the cqn.tract, then the instrument is void 
l:>.ecause contrary ·to· public- policy, ·the policy of .the 
law being tnat a public. officer in the disoharg.e of 
his ·duties as such shauiQ. be absolutely free from 
any influence other thart tnat which may- directly 
gro:w out 'of the o·bld:gations that :tie owes to. the 
public at ia.rge en Stockton Supply, Co •.. v. Wheeler· 
~g- Ca. App' . 592,' 229 p. 1020' . 102"4 (Ap'p. ct·. 1924~. 

(Insertion ours) •. , · · . · . . . 
. y. . ' .• 

. ' . ..:; . ' 

"lt may very well ·be that ~ayor Stokes was acting zealously· 
in seeking ·to dissuad·e ·'committeeman· DeYoung from the position that· he 

'l 

was taking for he · rem1n4ed him tha:t he ·had voted to approve ·an application 
for a trans·fer someotJtJ~<~.efore. lt· +s _my belief· th~t al thoug:q. the . 1 .. 

Mayor manifested a· :Qau'ala S&·· of .. pµbli_c d-uty he was; nevertheless; sub-, 
jected to a psycholog,ical pressure to .advance his daughter• s· interests~ 
and that tnat pressure :;tended. to influence bis vote. in the· affirmative. -

"The rule of .. law ·governing- 'disqualifying interest·' is. 
succino.tly ·set .forth in McNamara v. -Saddle River Borough, supra, 
wherein it was_ said.: · " ·· · · · · 

.; .. 

'If there·. is; 1.~tnter·e·s t'', · .. th~I-E3 ··is .··aisque.~ification 
• enitomatt~ally,: .. enti:rely without . regard to. act:ual · · · 

m()ti v·e-.; as :the: .. :purpos.e >of, the rule· is prophylactic, 
· t;hat is, to prevent. the possibility of ·an official· . 
. in a:· po'si tion·. of -~elf~tnt~rest being· ~nfluenced. thereby· 
• to devJa te fro?n. his. swbrn-'duty .·to "be .guided. only by the 
public' int.erest. in vot.ing as such offic·tal. Van ·Itai_lie V• ·· · 

. Franklin- Lakes1 :·.2S N .•. r. 258, 268 (1958) ;. Gri~gs. y. Princeton. . 
·Borough, 3·3 N .ff. •. 207,, 219 .· (1960) ·•. · The. q·uastiop. whether . : ·. · .··· ' 
disqualifying· interest ex~sts · in any part.icular c·ase is " 
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necf;!ssarily factuat/·a.:rid, dep·ends upon the circti.m- . 
stances of the part,icu.lar ·case. · Ibid.. .See· c-Eases . 

· (JOllected in· S. & · L· •. :. Associates I~ v. Washirigtort Twp.,· 
61 N.J •. Super .. Jl2, .'329, 330,_ .335 (App. Dive .1960). o 

". >,,.,.,I 

-.-·,. ·· ''~n my judgment,:'the.:-:rUle.f.s applicable in the instant case:·· 
and nullifies the Mayor's vdfe on the_applicationin question~ 

"It has been ·argued here that the de .. gre.e of affinity fs too . 
*emote to be applicable tinder the facts and circumstances in this 
nase. New Jersey Statutes 2A:l5-49 states as follows: 

1No judge shall stt when he is related in the third 
degree to any of the parties. to the act, which 
degree shall be computed. as at common law.u · 

.. 

: "Yet the strict policy for impartial administration of 
Austice Hnplied in the statu.te r;uggests a broader inquiry. as. to_ the 
~copf.f. of legislative intent. The ties of affinity are often st·ronger 

·. thari those between collateral or lineal kinsman by blood. Bennett v o 

i Vah Biper, 47 N.J. Eq. 563, 566 (E. & A. 1890)J Wilson v~ Green Acres 
Cformt.ry Club, 41 Super. 530, 125 At. 2nd 539. Indeed; it would be a. 
*attar of dis~ay if the statute were required to be construed, for 
example:, to permit a judge to sit in a matter concerning his wife's 
brother. · · 

. "The issue of disqualification of municipal committeeme~ 
due to conflict of interest is whether there is a potential for con-
flict, not whether the public servant succumbs to the temp~ation fil: is 
even .§Ji.are of it. · (emphasis ours) • Griggs v. Princeton Borough, 
~3 N .·J. ?07 •... In the cited case the persons w~re men of integrity· and 
vrere '~otivat'ed· by sincerity o~ purpose, nevertheless, the court .held it 
was t:tle exi.stence of _such interest which was decisive, not whether such 

· interest. was -actually influential. · Cf •. Zell v •. Borough of Rose·la.rtd, 
-42 N .-J •. S~per. 75-, ~2 (App. Div. 19?6); Aldom v.· Rose.rand, . supra. · 

I 

' "In view of the aforesaid,· it is deemed unnecessa.ry~ibo- con-
9ider the ·other -points raised by appellants in their petition of appeal. 

· J ' 'Considering all the facts ahd circumstances herein and the · 
legal- principl·es applicable thereto, I conclude that appellants have 
¢stablished their case ·by··a fair preponderance of ~vidence and I 

. tecommend that. an order .be erttered reversing the action of respon~ent .· 
. ~owriship ·Committee~'' 

1 
1 · Wri ttert ~xceptions to the ·Hearer .. ' s Report and written _ 

4rg1.lmen.t .·thereon were fil_ed with me pursuant to Rtile · 14,. State 
'egµlation N~. · 15 ·-· 

·; . After ca.refully cop.sidering the entire record, in.eluding 
the exceptions to ;the Hearerfs Report and written argument thereon, 
~ agree with the stated conclusions ot th~ Hearer and adopt his 
:recommendation" 
·! ' 

, In the exceptions to the_Hearer•s Report ·is is pointed out 
~hat_ -the. Cammi tteemen,. including those _wh9 voted· in the··negative on the 
~960~19~1 transfer·appiic~tion, voted iri the affirmati~e 6ri an ~mendatory 
resolution to make such. transfer effective immediately for the ·sole 
purpose of permltting grant.of Berensen•s application for 1961~1962 
~enewal an~ ort a resolution conditionally granting such renewal 
~pplication. l do rtot deem such action to have been.in conrectton· 

_ 6r validati6n of the original action. If the Mayor had not voted 
there would ha.ve been a two-to-two tie and very likely an a.p_peal as 
~rom a denial..in which .everit the burden of establishing that the loca); 
act:i:on. wa.s erroneous. and should be set aside would have been reversed· 
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(Rule 6, State ,.Regulation. No. 15)9 

With a reversal of gra~t of application for 1960-1961 
license transfer the adtion on Be~ensen's application for 1961-1962 
renewal also falls (Rule 6, State Regulation NoQ 15)1i 

. . . ·, I . 

. As· shown in the Township's records, Alfonse Gaita filed on 
June 5, 1961 (with fee of $300.00) an application for 1961-1962 
renewa~ for.the premises at 154-156 Newark-Pompton Turnpike, That 
~iling was made in protection against the poss~bility of reversal 
in the instant appeal. Gaita may now publis~h his two notices of such 
1961-1962 renewal application and, thereafter, the Township Committee 
may act upon such application. 

Accordingly, it is, on this 13th day of July 196lj 

ORDERED that tne action of respondent Township Committee, 
in granting application for the transfer,in question, be and the 
same is hereby reversed. 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS . 
DIRECTOR 

2. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - SALES TO MINORS - PRIOR RECORD -
LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 55 DAYS LESS 5 FOR PLEA. 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

RED ROBIN CAFE & RESTAURANT, INCo 
414 ~ 38th Street 
Union City, N. J. 

Holder of· Plenary Retail Consumption 
License C-222 for the 1960-61 licensing 
year and now holder of Plenary Retail 
Consumption License .C-139 ·for· the 1961-62 
licensing year, issued by the Board of 
Commissioners of the City of Union City. 

) 

) 

") 

) 

) 

) 

) 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

Edward F. Ambrose, Esq., Appearing for Division of Alcoholic 
Beverage Control. 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

Defendant pleaded ·guilty to the following charge: 

non Saturday, June 3, 1961, yoU. sold, served and · 
delivered and allowed, permitted and suffered the 
sale' ·service and deli very or alcoholic, beverages'. 
directly or indirectly, to persons under the.age of 
twenty-one (21) years, viz~, Anthony --~, age 17 and 
Edmund ---, age 19, and allowed, permitted and suffered 
the consumption of alcoholic beverages by such persons 
in and upon your licensed premises; in violation of 
Rule 1 of State R:egulation Noe 20." 

. bn Saturday evening, Jnne 3, 1961; ABC agents visited 
defendant's licensed premises and observed two minors (Anthony ---, 
age ·17 years, and Edmund ---, age 19 years, who were both in the 
.uniform of the United States Navy) consuming whiskey highballs 
which had been served by the bartender Charles A. Tourso5 
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. Both.minors and Tours~ si~ned ·st~tements to· the effect:th~t 
these drink~. had been serv.ed 'to the minors without amy effort. made 
to ascertain their ages •. · Tourso was .'thereafter 'placed .tinder a·:r.re·s·t 
for.selling ~lcoho~icbeverages to· minors, ·1n violation bfjR-.S. 
33 :1-77. ' ' . . . . ' . " '. ' /~ .. 

' ' .· ' ' : .,· ' ,<~· . ' ·,' . . 

: Def~ndant ·has .a prior adj.udi.cated record.· , E:Pf~-c-tlve ·'July 
~, 1942, ffslicense was suspnded· for five days by the Board·or· 
Commiss_ioners of Union City for "refills." Effect! ve January 31·, 1955, 
+ts license was suspended for five.days. by this Division for sale to 
minors .(Bulletin 1048, Item 9) e Effective July 7 ,_ 1958, its license . 
"o/as suspended for three days by the Board of Commissioners_ of Un;ton · 

, City for violation of a local ordinance relating to unnece'ssary noises • 
. ~ffecti ve June 20, 1960, its ·license was suspended by the Board of 

.. Commissioners of Union City for ten days for· sale to a minor;i 
I 

1 The minimum penalty for the~ t·ale of alcoholic beverages to two 
~inors (one of whom is 17 years of age) is twenty days (Re Greer, 
Bulletin 1370, Item 9). However, because of the .similar violation which 
~ccurred within a ten-year·period, the dissimilar violation which 
cpccurred within a five~year period a.nd the similar violation which 
occurred within a five-year period twenty days will be added making a 
suspension of forty days (Re Blackwell, Bulletin 12~5, Item 12). Further-
more an additional fifteen days will be imposed because thia is the · 

"14efendant • s fourth violation within the past ten years (Re Black, 
· ~ulletin 1293, Item 5), thus making a total ~uspension of fifty-five. 
days. Five days will be remi~ted for the plea entered herein, making 
a net suspension of fifty days~ -

Accordingly, it is, on this 11th day of July 1961, 
, ....... 

ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumption License c-i39, 
~ssued by the -Board of Commissioners of the City of Union City to 
Red Robin Cafe & Restaurant, Inca, for premises 414 - 38th Street, 
tfnion Ci.ty, be and the same is here by suspended for fifty ( 50) days, 
commencing at 3 a,._me Wednesday, July 19, 1961, and terminating at 3 
Ei .m. Thursday, September 7 ,~ 1961. . 
I 
I 

. ! 
I 
I 

i 

I 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
DIRECTOR 
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3. . DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - HOSTE;SSES - UNQUALIFIED EMPLOYEE -
·PRIOR RECORD -.LICENSE.SUSPENDED FOR 45 DAYS LESS 5 FVR PLEA. 

In th·e. Matte.r pf Disciplinary 
· ·Proceedings against 

WONDE.R-:BAR, INC. 
t/a WONDER BAR · 
40 Westfield·Aven:ue 
~lizabeth· ~' Na ~. 

Holder :of» Plenary Retail CorJ:!sump.tlo~ ) 
.Li_.cense G-240 (for the 1960-:-61 :and· . 
1961-62 ,licensing years), issued by'· ) 
the· City . Counc,11 of. the City of 
Elizabeth. · ) 
~-~---;~----------------------~--~-----~ 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

Saul C .·.Schutzman, Esq,, Attorney for Defendant-~.icensee. 
Edward ~F. Ambrose, Esq.; Appearing for· Ditis·ion: of· Alcoholic · 

;Beverage· Control:. 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

Defendant pleaded .!!QB ·.vul t ·to ..:~he« fo.llo~ing. charges: 
. ~;. 

-"l. On Fridayriight. May 26and early Saturday morning 
May 27, l9qJ., and on dlvers days prtor there·to, you 
allowed, permitted and'. suffe:red' females (known· as. 
Claudia Wheeler and Ruth Brown) employed on your 
licensed, premises .:to accept beverag·es at the expense 
of or as a gift from customers and: :pa trans; in 

· v-iola.tion. of Rule 22 of S'ta te Regulation ·No. 20. · 
. ..> . . . ' . · l ~: 

. ' . 
11 2. On Friday hight May 2Q:· and early Sa.t;;urday morning · 

May 27, 1961, and'pribr thereto, you employed: and( 
allowed, permi~ted.and. suffered the e~ployment in 
and upon your licensed': premises of<-a person . (afore­
mentioned Ruth Bvowrt}:. who 'was not a bona fide 
resident of:· thff State·· bf. N:ew: .Jerseyi;- contrary to and 
in violation of Rule·· 4,; o.r··.~tate· Regulation No. 13." 

ABC. agents visited the: d:eifendartt'''s· license·d. premises on 
·.April 7, April 22 and May 5, 19"61:,, and "·;l'eft the. premises on each 
·occasion a bout.· 1 a .m~. the followi·ng,;~ .morning without identifying them­
·sel ves. On their first and third: vlst.:ts: Claudia., Wheeler (employed as· .. 
an· enter_tainer) accepted a drink:. ·at·: th~· ~expense· .. ,;·of one of tbe agents; 
on thelr second visit the agents.- observe·d: Claudia· consume a drink which 

. w~s paid ·for. by a patron. . · . · {. .: ~. ·. . . Jt 
. . 

··· . On May 26, 1961, at about. ~.1}3.0 p.m .• , a;n ABC agent, accompanied 
·by· another agent and preceded, .(10:4(J. ppn.) by· tnre:e other agents,, .. 

·.entered the premises and. observ.ed C.1a.uP:la and-. R~th Brown (employed as ... 
··a_ .female entertain~r) consumtng drihks·i a-t the bar and conversing· with 

.male pa trans. The reports .. of . the· agents·· also· dj.,sclosed that Morris · · 
· .. Schnur (one o~ the tw6 bartenders on duty} s:eryea· two drinks to Claudia 
. Wheeler .and· dne. to ·Ruth .Brown at> the: e·J.cpens.e, of. :'the agents;. that. between 
, 10: 40 ·a.nd 11·: 30 p. m. a.fores aid thre.e:· age.nts o bse.r.ved the two entertainers 
accept d:rinks which .were :pa.id for· by· ~J1e p:a trans; tha.t a bout 12: 35 
a.~ .... two: of· th0. agetits: identifted<them~elves to cnaudi_a Wheeler, Ruth 
Brown: an.d·.Irving Schnur (president and-,· prtnctpa1 stockholder of the 

. _co:rpprate: licensee) .and that. Claudla: WheeTer,. in the presence .of Irving 
··s.chriur~. verbally stated. that she· had: accepted drinks· that night at the 
~~faxpertse:or·patrons and the· agents. ~ · 

.. -· . : . .,,. ' ~ .... ! ' 

.·{ . 

~· ~ 

.. . ' ~· ·. : 

. f~ 
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The investigation further discloses ·that Ruth Brown was an 
unqualifie'd non-resident employee 4) 

By· way of ·mitigation the attorney f6r the defendant has 
submitted a.statement which I have carefully read, together with the 

: file and t.he reports of the agents. l ,. however, do not find any 
·extenuating circumstances in this ca$e which would impel me to. impose 
i less than th~ -µs:ual penalty in- cases of this kinde 

~ . Defendant has a prior adjudicated record. Effective February 
·: 6, 1946, when _the license was held in the names of Ruth and Irving . 
i Schnur, their license w.~s suspended by the local issuing authority for 
I ten days for sales to _m1nors11 Effective. January 14, 1952, when the · · 
!license was held in the name of Irving S'chnur, his license was suspended 

~ tby the then Director of this Division for three days for employJng. a 
!non-resident ·ente:t;tainer. Re Schnur, Bulletin 923, Item 12 ~ Effe.cti ve 
\August 24, 1952," 4s license was suspended by the local issuing authority 
:ror five days· for sales to minors. Effec~ive April 1, 1957, it:s· license 
1was suspended by the Director of this Division for thirty days for 
[lewd entertainment and employfng unqualified non-residents (fie Wonder 
!Bar, IncG, Bulletin 1165, Item 3) and effective January 5, 1959, its 
!license was suspended by the local issuing authority for thirty days 
ff or sale to a ·minor" The usual suspension by this Division for the 
~violations charged herein is twenty-five da.y.s.. Re The Holly Club, __ Inc ti, 
!.Bulletin. 1232 ~ Item 2.. However, because of the similar violation 
;(Charge 2) which occurred more than five, but less than ten.11 years 
;ago; a similar violation (EJharge 2) which occurred within the past five 
!years, and the two dissimilar violations which occurred within a fiye­
!year period, twenty days will be added (cf. Re Blackwell, Bulletin 1215, 
!Item 12), making a total suspension of forty-five days~ Five days will 
ibe remitted for the plea entered herein, leaving a net suspension of 
:rrorty. days G. 

Accordingly, it is, on this 12th day of July 1961, 
~~ 

· 1 ORDERED that Plenary .Retail Consumption License C-240, 
.~ssued by the City Council of ·the City of Elizabeth to Wonder Bar, Inc~j 
~/a Wonder Bar, for premises 40 Westfield Avenue, Eliz~beth, be and the 
~ame is hereby suspended for forty (40) days, commencing a~ 2 a.m. 
}'lednesday, July 19, 1961, and terminating at 2 a.me Mond~y, August 
f8, 196111 
i 
i 
i 

I 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
DIRECTOR 

/}' 

' 

" 

. _,·-: .. 

·f .. • . 

'1:-·' 
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4. .DISCIPLINARY PROCEE·DINGS - GAMBLING - MITIGATING CIRCUMSTANCES,_ -­
. LICENSE SUSPENDED F-OR 20: DAYS· LESS 5 FOR PLEA. 

Iri the Matter· or Disciplinary 
Prpceedings against 

BLUE TAP ROOM, INC e .. 

t/a BLUE TAP ROOM, INC. 
65 Ferry Street · 
S9uth River, N. J. 

) 

) 

) 

I ) 

Holder of Plenary Re·tail Consumption ) 
License C-5 (for the 1960-61 and ·· 
1961-62 licensing ye~rs), issued by ) 
the Borough Council of the Borough of 
South River. ) 

. . . ' 

-------------------------------------~-

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

John V-. Burns, Esq., Attorney for Defendant-licensee. 
Edward F. Ambrose, Esqo, Appearing for the Division of Alcoholic 

· Beverage Contiol. 

'BY THE DIRECTOR: 

Defendant pleaded .D.Q!!. vul t to the following charge:. 

''On April 27 and 28, 1961, you allowed~ permitted 
and suffered gambling, viz., the making and 
accepting of horse race bets in and upon your 
licensed premises; in violation of Rul·e 7 ef 
State Regulation No~, 20." 

.On the afternoon of Ap·riT 2-7,, 1961, two ABC agents visited 
def en.dant 's pr em is es o . Andrew Fraser· wa;s tendi'ng. bar. The bartender 
accepted a: two-dollar bet on a horse race from one of the agents and 
went to the package-store department of the premises wher:e he was out 
of the agent's sighto · 

The same agents returned to the premises on the afternoon of · 
April 28, 1961. Fraser was ag~in tending bar.· Each agent gave a two~ 
dollar bet on a horse rac-e to the bartender and, when Frank Olchaskey 
entered - the premise-~, ·the bartender gave the pets and slips to him •. 
The bartender then gave to ·one of the agents the Sll~ of $7 as a pay--off 
on th~~bet placed on the previous dayi 

On May .1, 1961, anothe-r ABC agent entered the premis'es and · 
, Fraser, .. who was_ tending bar, refused to_.. acc.ept ·a. be·t from him and 
stated that ''the A~.B.Ca is all ove·r town". When. ABC agents again 
visited· the premises on Ma:y 2, May 3 ar.td May 4, .Fraser refused to take 
any bets ,from them. On May 4 the agents identifted thems-elves to the 
bartender. A search of the premi:.s·es r·ailed to dis,close ·any documentary 
evidence of betting. On ~aid date, Frank Olcha'5'key was on the premises 
~nd was s~arched by the agents who found no bet '.slips :tn his possession .. 

. The agents then obtained a wrt·tten S"ta:tement from Fraser wherein he 
, admitt"ed that he had accepted ·bets on April ·27 and April 28 and passed 

them 9n to Olchaskey. He stated that he had done so merely .as an acbom­
~oda tion to the agents and that he had· not accepted bets .fro~ other" 
patron&~ · 

Defendan:t has no prtor record-. In attempted mitigation, 
defsndant's attorney· st~tes that all the gtock of defendant corporation 
is owned by Steve p ~ Schreindorfer; his wife and stst.er-in-law; that 
none of the sto.ckholders· knew that any· bets were ever· accepted on the· \\_L 

pr--emises and that Frase.r, who wa.s a. relief bartender, was immediately 
dts:c~harged e The usual penalty imposed for a violation of this/ kind,. 

) 
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where the i-fcensee .or a.ny of.}lis emplqyee.s a.re. involved, is tw~nty-five 
·days •. Re.Kosakowski, Bulletin 1369,··r~~m 7·.· H.owever,. as_._rnitigating 

• 
1 

circums.tahces, J find. that bets· were· refµ~e:d on three subsequent . 
dates .and. that there ~s no .evidence that ·berts were accepted fr_om any. 
patrons other. than ·the a·gents II Under the 'f,a.c·ts of this case I shall 
suspend· defendant's license for twenty da:ys., ... Five days will ·be · 
.remitted for the _plea; leaving a net sus·pe:q..sion· of fifteeri days" 

. . . 

Accordingly, tt is, on this 11th day pf Jtily 1961, 

ORDERED that. Plenary :Retail Consumption Ltc.ense C-5· for 
the 1961~6'2 licensing year, issued· by ~the J.3~r'c:>ugh Cou.ncil. of 'the Borough· 
of South River to Blue· Tap Room, Inc., t/a Blue Tap Room, Inc.,·for 
premises 65 Ferry Street, ·South .River; b~· and the· same is hereby . 

. . ·sl1spended for fifteen (15) days,· commencing .·~t 2:00 a.mil, Wednesday, 
July 19, J.961 and te_rmi:hating at _2: 00 a ~m~, Thursday, August . .3, 1961 ~ 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
DIRECTOR 

DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - CLUB,LICENSE - SALE TO NON~MEMBERS -
. PRIOR RECORD - LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 30 DAYS LESS 5 FOR PLEA@ 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
yroceedings against 

.' .. JAMES· ELMS LODGE OF ELKS #1180, 
I. B• P ~ 0. E. <Bf W. 

265.· Chestnut Street 
Passaic,,N. J. 

) 

) 

) 

) 

Holder of Club License CB-6 (for the . ) .. 
1960.;..6land 1961-62 licensing years):, 
.issued by the.Board of Conimis~ioners ) 
ot the pity of Pa~saic~ -
-~-~-~--~-~~--------~-~----~-~---~----~-

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

·Edward F fl Ambnose, Esq~, Appearing for the Division of .Alcoholic· 
Beverage Control~ .. 

. BY ,.THE. DIRECTOR~ 

Defendant pleaded filill vult rto the following charge: 
' . . ' . ' 

·.non Sunday, June is·, 1961, you sold, served and -
delivered and "allowed, permitted and ·suffered the 
sale., service and delivery of alcoholic beverages 
to.a person not .a Dona fide member of your· club or 
a bona fide guest of any such.member; in violation 

. of Rule S of State Regula tiort No •. 7." · 
.. ' 

.. . . . .On Sunday; June lS, 1961 at about 2: 20 p .m., an ABC ag~nt 
·~rttered.the defendant's licensed premises wherein he purchased and 
partially consumed.two mixed drinks, served to him.l;>y Ira Lewis, the 
'~bar:te.rider •.. Lewis did not inquire of the agent ·if. he were a member 
'Or- a. bona' fTde· guest of a member of· said club(/ At about 2:35 p.m., ;·, (l 

~f ore:saicl ·agent_ (non-member) was j oirtt3d by a.no th er agent o . Both agents· 
ici'entified .themselves to Lewis who verballY. admitted aforesaid violation. 

'' ' ' , . ' 

0::: .. ·~_e.fe.nda.nt ha·s a prior adjudic~ted r.ecord.·. Effective June.' 16, 
1959 tpe Direct.or suspended, defendant's. licen.se fo_r fifteen days Cfior 
·sale. ·to nori~we.rnbers· and sale· .outside. scope of" license. ·. Bull,~tin 1286, 
Item 9. · The· ·minlmum suspension for. a sale ·by a club to rion-member.s 
or -thos·e who are. no.:t bona fide guests of members is fi_ftee.n d·ays •: 
Re'. Ukra.inian Ameri.ca.n Citizens Ciub, Bulletin 1222:, ·Item l.o , Because 
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of the prior similar violation within the past five years, I shall 
suspend d'ef~nda.nt' s licens~ for thirty days·· ·Re filkrania11 American 
Citizens Club, supra. Five days will be remitted for the plea entered 
herein, leaving a net suspension of :twent~-five days. 

Accordingly, .it is, oh this.13th day of July 19~1,-

0RDERED that Ciub License CB-6, issued by the Board of 
Commissioners of the City of Passaic to_ James Eims Lodge of Elks 
#1180, I.B.P.O.E~ .of W., for premises 265 Chestnut Street, Passaic, 
be and the ~ame is hereby.suspended for twenty-five (25) days, 
commencing at 3:00 a.m., Monday, July 24, 1961, and terminating at 
3:00 a.m., Friday, August 18, 1961 .. 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
DIRECTOR 

6. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - GAMBLING - LOTTERY - PRIOR RECORD -
LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR .30 DAYS LESS 5 FOR PLEA. 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceeding$ .against 

) 

) 
VIRGINIA S. KURDYLA 
t/a ZENAVE TAVERN 
206 No .. 3rd Street 
Harrison (Town) N.J11 

) 

) 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND·ORDER 

Holder of Plenary Retail Consumption 
License· Cf61 (for the 1960-61 and 
1961-62 licensing years), issued by 
the Town Council of the Town of 
Harrison. 

) 

) 

) 

Joseph ·F. McCarthy, EsqQ, Attorney for ·nefendant-licensee11 
Edward F .. Ambrose, Esqe., Appearing for the Division of Alcoholic 

Beverage Control. 

BY THE DI RECTOR: 

Defendant pleaded non vult to ·the following charges: 

"l •. On June 17, 1961 and on divers days.: prior thereto, 
you engaged in and allowed, permitted and suffered 
gambling in and upon your licensed, premises, viz., the 
making and accepting 9f bets on horse races and in a 
lottery, commonlj',known as ·the •numpers.game'; in 
violation of Rule'? of State Regulation No. 200 

11 2. On June 17, 1961. and on .divers days prior the·reto, 
you allowed, per~itted and suffered tickets and 
participation rights in a lottery, :.,ca·mmonly known 
as the 'numbers game·'' . to be sold and offered for 
sale in and upon your licensed premises, ·and on the 

. aforementioned date of J'line 17, 1961, you possessed, 
had custody of and allowed, permitted and suffered 
such tickets and participation rtghts·in and upon 
your licensed premises; in viqlation of Rule 6 of 
State Regulation No •. 20." 

At 12:55. p.m. and at 1:05 p.m. Ori Saturday, June 17, 1961, 
ABC agents placed horse race bets with defendant who te-lephoned the 

· be_ts to an unknown person. Thereafter, as defendant left the premises 
she was intercepted ,by one of the agents who had placed a bet with her. 

... ~ .. 

. . . . ~ 

... ,: ·'• 

.. 
. ~· .. , .. 
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Within a short time (by preariang~ment) two polic~ officers arrtved 
and took defendant into custody. 

A search of the banquet hall which is part of· de.fendant' s 
licensed premises uncovered slips contai~.ing "numbers" bets and horse 
race bets~ Defendant, ·in a written statement given the agents, 
admitted that she had accepted horse rae:e be.ts from two ag·ent.s and also 
horse race bets and "numbers" bets.from other patrons.. She stated 
that she had just begun to accept the type of bets in question as a 
favor for some of her customers. ' 

Defendant has a prior adjudicated record~ Effective July 
4, 1943 her license was suspended for ten days by the local issuing 
:authority for sale of alcoholic beverages to minors11 Again effective 
:June 2, 1958, defendant's license was suspended for three days by the 
local issuing authority for an "hours" violation. The minimum penalty 
in a case of this kind where a licensee or employee is involved in a 
gambling violation, is twenty-five days. Re Mauriello, Bulletin 1351, 

.rtem 7. In view of the f~ct that more than five years have elap~ed 

.since the dissimilar violation committed in 1943, it will not be taken 
into consideration. in fixing the penalty herein. However, because of 

.the dissimilar violation occurring in 1958, five days will be added 
:to the suspension imposed in the instant matter. l shall suspend 
.defendant's license for a total of thirty days, less f~ve days for the 
:plea entered herein, leaving a net suspension of twenty-five days. 
I ' 
I 

Accordingly, it is, on this 13th day of July 1961, 

ORDERED that Plenary Retail co·nsumption License C-61 is/sued 
by the Town Council of the Town of Harrison to Virginia S. Kurdyla, 
;t/a Zena's Tavern, for premises 206 No. 3rd Street, Harrison, be and 
·the same is hereby suspended for twenty-five (25) days, commencing at 
2:00 a.m., Monday, July 24, 1961 and terminating at 2:00 a.m., Friday, 

:August 18' 1961. 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
DIRECTOR 

. ~:, .- . . . 
·, ..... 
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. · .. ?,~·.DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS. - .GAMBLING.-:-· LOTTERY -·"LICENSE 'SUSPENDED. 
·:FOR 25. DAYS LESS 5 FOR PLEA.. ,,·· 

In the· Matter of DiscJplfnary .. 
:Proceedings. ag~lrist · · 

'"• .-· 

. ALBERT W ~ & JEANETTE C • · JOHNSQN· 
··404 ·- 36th Street. 
Union City, ·Nfj Jfj 

. . 

Holders. of Plenary Retail Consumption 
.. Lie e11$"e C-189 (for:· the 1960.:.,;6t a,nd. . . 
· 1961'.""'62 licensing years), issued· by· 
.the Board of Commissioners of the ·City 
·:of Union City e 

. ) 

) 

) 

r 
} 

) 
' ''• ' . . , 

~---~-~--~----------:-.-.---~-------------·~---,---·---.- ... 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND- ORDER 

Defehda;nt-licensees, Pro se. 
Edward· Ffj Ambrose,. Esq .. , Appeari.ng f:or ·Division of· Alcoholic 

Beverage Contro.l~ 

BY: THE: DIRECTOR: 

'I ') 

a Defendants entered a p.Iea of. !!Q!! vult to the following charges-: 
., - . . 

'''1. . On June i3 ·,i and 14 , .. 1961, artd on divers days prior there­
to., you allowe.d,. permt tted ·and suffered gambling in 
and upon your licensed' premises, viz·., the making . 
and accepting of· bets. in a lottery;:, commonly kno"fil as 
-the •numbers. game· t: on all of· said qate.s and occasions, 
and on hors.e races: on the- said date of Ju.ne lJ, 1961; 
in violaticn1 of Rule .7. of State Regul~tion No.· 20Cl 

·'.,I' . 

. n2.-" ·On Jl.lne· 13 and· 14, .1961., and on divers days prior 
thereto, you allowed, permitted· and. suffer·ed tickets 
and. partici.pation·rights ina lottery commonly known 
as the 'number·s.· game:.• to. ·b~ sold and.· offered f·or sale 
.in and upon yo:ur Ti.cens~d. premise·s,. and on the said · 
.d.a.te of June 14, 19:61 you: possessed, had custody of and 
allowed, permitted and: suf'fe~red such. ti.eke ts and 
participation rtghts~ in. antL upon your licensed premises; 
in violation or· Rul_e ·6 9f ._~tate Regul,.'ation Noe 20." 

On J.une 13, 1961, between 1.2T2'0· p.m. and.' J. pem., ABC Agent S 
visited the ltcensed pre·rµis.es he·r;efn,. and observedl-J.eanet:te C. Johnson · 
(known as "Jean"), who is· the wtfe. of the co-lic.en,see Albert W .. Johrison, 
accept small pteces of pa.per" from .at.; least eighteen persons. who ent·er·e:d 
the . premises; that each person. went dtr.e.ctly to J~an and g,ave her mone~.; 
after she had made. notations: .on a s:cratch · pad... Afte:r each bet Jean 
then. would enter the ladies·' room where. presumably she sec~reted those 
slip.s of paper as · would appear f.r:om su.bsequent search thereof., ·y 

. On June i4, 1961.,, between.11:-45 aem .. and. 3:JO·p.m., ABC A.g-ents 
S and T assumed seats at. the center·· bf the bar at the above licensed 

· · premis:e~ and observed the- said Jeanette C .• Jbhnso.p. accept small ,Pie.ces 
-of paper with money· wrapp.ed .around the· P1ec.es of paper arid noted that 

.. she: followed the same procedure as o·bserved by Agent. S on June 13 -- that . 
she. would. immediately proce:ed. to the ladies' room11 

The age_hts· were· then joined: by a local. poltce o.fficer ,. 
identified· themselves and .·made .. a careful search of· the premis.es ~ · · It1 

. the towel-rack of the ladies v. room they· found a rµn--doW;n sneet with 
.· r111mber·:bets on the same., It consisted of· seven nllinber· JYlays totaling 

$3050 in bets., The sheet consisted also of two white slips of paper 
, , wtth: a carbon paper· in between the same. A matchcover containlng a 

. number was a:lso s·eized and Johnson admitted that .. it was a number bet. 
· .. A"s·ear-ch of the .men-':s ·room dfsclo-sed an Armstrong· Daily Scratch Sheet 
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secreted in the towel boxe 

, . Jeanette c. Johnson was placed under arr~st and charged with 
possession of number slips,. in violation of R.811 2A:l70-18~ ·She· . . ... 
executed a wri"t!ten statement whereiD: she admitted that she had accepte~ 
number bets from various patrons·'in her tavern· on 'the dates set forth in 
the charge·s; . for which she received a ·commission on the gross amount. 
qf the bets placed with hers She· further admitted that the Armstrong 
:Facing form was placed in the men's room for the convenience of the 
patrons who desired to check the daily races~ . · 

1 Defendantshave no prior adjudicated recorda I shall suspend 
· their license for twenty-fiv.e days, the minimum suspension imposed in· 
, ¢omm9J;'Cialized gambling cases when a licensee or employee is involved•· 
· Re Frega & Campbell, Bulletin 1299, Item 6e Five days will be remitted 

£or the plea entered herein, leaving a net suspens.fon of twenty days e 

Accordingly, it is, on this 12th day of July 1961~ 

ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumption License 0-189 issued 
'lpy the Boa.rd of Commissioners of the City of Union City to Albert w. & 
Jeanette C.e Johnson, for premises 404 - 36th Street, Union C.i ty, be · 
~nd the same is hereby suspended for tw~nty (20) days, commencing at 
~ aom8 Wednesday, July 19, 1961, and terminating at 3 aa.m.i Tuesday, 
~ugust 8, 196l'il 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
DIRECTOR 

a. i DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - SALE IN VIOLATION OF RULE 1 OF STATE 
' REGULATION NO. 38 - PRIOR RECORD LICENSE S.USPENDED FOR· 30 DAYS, 
I LEES 5 FOR PLEA& 
i 
! J 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Froceedings against 

I 

KATHLEEN CORRIS & HELEN RICCARDI 
t/a 'RICK.YVS TAVERN , 
250 Fourth Street 
Elizabeth, N, J. 

ijolders of Plenary Retail Consumption 
1icense C-167, for the 1960-61 and 
~961-62 licensing years, issued by the 
Qity Council of the City of Elizabeth. 
~--~~~~~--~~~~~---------~--~~-----~~~~---

) 

) 

) CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

) 

) 

) 

· ~efendant-licenseeg, by Helen Riccardi, a partner. 
~dward F. Ambrose, Esq., Appearing for the Division of Alcoholic 
, Beverage Controlo 

~y THE DIRECTOR: 
i 

. Defendants pleaded .!!Q!! vult ·to a charge alleging that during 
prohibited hours they sold, served and delivered alcoholic beverages 
~n their original containers for off-premises consumption, in violation 
qf Rule 1 of State Regulation No. 3811 

At ll:qo p.m., Saturday, June 3, 1961, two ABC agents who 
~ere in defendants' tavern asked for and received from Francis Riccardi, 
qusband of one of the licensees and known as Ricky, a pint bottle of . 
Y(hiskey which they took with them f.rom the premises after paying $2.75 
·for their purchase. The a.gents did not identify themselves on· this visit. 

I 

At 8:45 pem., June 9, 1961, the s~me agents visited defendants' · 
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tavern wher.Edn Ricky was tending b?1r. At 10:00 p.m. Helen Riccardi, 
co-licensee here.in, arrived and seated herself at the customers' side 
of the bar. At 11:16 pemo one of the.~gents asked Ricky for a pint 
of whiskey to . goo _Ricky walked 'to the · ~ide: door, looked up and· dawn 
the .street, - then returned and handed- the agent a sealed, pint bottle 
of. the. brapd requested, for which he a·ccepted $2.~ 75 in payment. The 
agents .l~ft _with their.purchased but returned immediately and identified 
themselyes. to Ricky, who verbally admi-tted the after hour·s sale. 

Defendants have a prior adj~dicated record. Effective 
February 13, 1961, the local issuing authority suspended.their license 
for ten. days for a violation similar to that charged herein. Since 
the p·rior violation occur;red within a five-year period, I ·shall double 
the minimum penalty and suspend.defendants' license for thirty days. 
Re Murph~, Bulletin 1298, Item 5. Five days will be remitted for the 
plea entered herein, leaving a net suspension of twenty~five days. 

, Accordingly, it is, on this 27th day of July 1961, 

. ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumption License C-167, . 
issued by.the City Council of th~ City of Elizabeth to Kathleen Carris 
& Helen Riccardi, t/a Ri¢kyVs ·Tavern, for premises 250 Fourth Street, 
Elizabeth, be and the same is hereby suspended_for·twenty-five (25) 
days, commencing at 2:00 aum., Monday, August 7, 1961, and terminating 
.at 2:00 a.mu, Friday, September 1, 1961. 

/lb~ 
William Hewe Davis 

Director 


